

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 8628/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-08-2025 in CRMB No. 53003/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

SHISHUPAL @ SHISHPAL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 52328/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 52329/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 52330/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 52331/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Loveleen Kaithwas, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Vikkey, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.
3. The bail application has been rejected primarily on the ground that the petitioner had filed frivolous

applications one after the other causing delay in the trial. This fact is seriously disputed by the learned counsel for the petitioner and he submits that it was only on account of non-production of the witnesses that the trial got delayed and that the petitioner has not moved any frivolous applications and has never sought adjournment so as to cause the delay.

4. Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS